
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF  

SOUTH HETTON PARISH COUNCIL  

HELD ON TUESDAY 18 JULY 2023 

Present: Councillors G Rodgers (Chair), C Charters, D Rodgers, P Casson, R 
Stephenson and N Shepherd 

Also Present: County Councillor C Hood 

 

COUNCILLORS OBSERVED A 1 MINUTE SILENCE IN RESPECT OF FORMER 
COUNCILLOR J SHAND 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Wass, Haswell and 
Mason. 
 

2. OPEN FORUM 
 
 There were public at the meeting. 
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4. POLICE REPORT  
 

Consideration was given to the police report, which had previously been circulated to 
Members.  There had been 32 calls. The calls related to ASB – 0, 
Nuisance/Environmental – 0, Burglary – 1, Criminal Damage – 1, Vehicle – 1, Theft 
and handling – 0, Personal - 0.   
 
The next face to face PACT would be 20 July at 6pm in the Robin Todd Centre. 

RESOLVED that the information given be noted. 
 
5. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 JUNE 2023, a copy of which had been 

circulated to each Member were approved and signed by the Chair. 
 
6. MATTERS ARISING 
 
 There were no matters arising. 

 
7. PLANNING MATTERS 
 

a) Planning Applications – None  
 

b) Planning approvals 
DM/23/01213/HRN Removal of 4m Hedgerow, North West Of East Durham Garden 
Centre, Easington 
 



 

8. CORRESPONDENCE 

 There was no correspondence. 
 
9. FINANCIAL POSITION – BANK RECONCILIATION 
 
 The Clerk submitted a report setting out the bank reconciliation for June. 
 
 RESOLVED that the report be agreed and the information given be noted. 
 
10. BUDGET 2023/24 
 

The Clerk submitted a report setting out details of income and expenditure for 2023-
24. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be received and the information given be noted. 

 
11. ACCOUNTS 
 
 RESOLVED that the following invoices for payment by the Clerk be endorsed. 
 

DATE PAYEE CHEQUE 
NO/DD/T/ 
BACS 
 

AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 

14/06/2023 British Gas DD 10.83 Gas - May 
15/06/2023 Clerk BACS 711.44 Salary - June 
15/06/2023 groundsman 1 BACS 1,516.44 Salary - June 
15/06/2023 groundsman 2 BACS 1,516.44 Salary - June 
17/06/2023 E.on Next TRANSFER 97.59 Electric - May 
17/06/2023 Durham County Council TRANSFER 24.19 Repairs to equipment 
17/06/2023 Turfcare Specialists Ltd TRANSFER 248.40 White line paint 
17/06/2023 Premier Waste Recycling Ltd TRANSFER 316.96 Waste Disposal 
17/06/2023 Durham County Council TRANSFER 30.00 Rent for Allotment Site 
17/06/2023 Turfcare Specialists Ltd TRANSFER 0.40 Balance 
19/06/2023 Groundsman 1 BACS 863.79 Salary Deduction - May 
19/06/2023 Groundsman 2 BACS 654.19 Salary Deduction - May 
19/06/2023 Clerk BACS 195.94 Salary deduction - May 
26/06/2023 Co-operative Bank DD 196.77 Microsoft/Padlocks/petrol 
29/06/2023 British Gas DD 39.51 Gas - June 
30/06/2023 The Right Fuel Card Co Ltd DD 70.92 Fuel - June 
03/07/2023 Anglian Water Business DD 778.43 Water - Mar/June 
04/07/2023 Anglian Water Business DD 473.23 Water - Allotments Mar/June 
05/07/2023 Co-operative Bank BACS 30.00 Bank Charges 
07/07/2023 The Right Fuel Card Co Ltd DD 2.40 Fuel - Monthly Fee 
10/07/2023 Ravensworth Nurseries TRANSFER 1,314.89 Summer Bedding Plants 
10/07/2023 South Hetton Community Ass TRANSFER 2,818.14 Management Fee 
10/07/2023 Aitken's Sportsturf Ltd TRANSFER 420.00 Grass Seed Mixture 
10/07/2023 P Hutchinson & Sons TRANSFER 18.00 Green Waste disposal 
10/07/2023 Aitken's Sportsturf Ltd TRANSFER 172.80 Wild Flower Mix 
10/07/2023 E.on Next TRANSFER 84.82 Electricity 
10/07/2023 Joanne Collins TRANSFER 197.36 Expenses - July 
10/07/2023 Co-operative Bank BACS 6.98 Bank Fees 
11/07/2023 Walk & Talk Trust TRANSFER 1,500.00 H100 Project 

  
12. WELFARE MATTERS  
 

Tree Survey and Remedial Costs – A further quotation had been sought for the 
remedial works to the trees.  
 
RESOLVED that the cheapest quotation would be accepted and the works carried 
out. 



 

Dogs in the Park – the dogs on a lead in marked sports pitches had been agreed by 
Durham County Council and all dogs must be on a lead.  New signs would be 
purchased and erected around the park. 
 

  
13. REPORTS 
 a) Durham County Council 

Councillor Hood had circulated his report. 
 

 b) EAAP 
There had been a presentation on the Housing Strategy and the Chair encouraged 
all to view it.  It was taking a long time for funding applications to be approved. 

 
14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 The next meeting will be held on 19 September 2023. 
 

 
 


